
Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee

Date: FRIDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2020
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: VIRTUAL MEETING

Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair)
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Karina Dostalova
Anne Fairweather
Sheriff Christopher Hayward
Shravan Joshi
Alderman Vincent Keaveny
Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Ian Luder
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy James Thomson
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Enquiries: Emma Cunnington 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1413
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link:

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dY9gusbzqB0

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical location 
following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A recording of the public 

meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public meeting for up to one 
municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the 

meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s website. 
Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate 

material.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dY9gusbzqB0


2

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES

To agree the public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 22 October 2020.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. RESOLUTION FROM THE EDUCATION BOARD

To receive a resolution from the Education Board from its meeting on 24 September 
2020. 

For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

5. GOVERNANCE REVIEW: STANDARDS

Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 44)

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

For Decision
Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda

9. CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - TURNOVER 
RENT PROPOSAL TO ASSIST CITY OF LONDON INVESTMENT TENANTS

Report of the City Surveyor.

For Decision
(Pages 45 - 50)



3

10. CITY FUND - LEADENHALL MARKET TURNOVER RENTS

Report of the City Surveyor.

For Decision
(Pages 51 - 56)

11. CITY FUND - FUNDING STRATEGY 15/17 ELDON STREET EC2 AND 6 BROAD 
STREET PLACE EC2 REFURBISHMENT PROJECTS

Report of the City Surveyor. 

For Decision
(Pages 57 - 64)

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Thursday, 22 October 2020 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Virtual Meeting on Thursday, 22 October 2020 at 12.00 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair)
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Anne Fairweather
Sheriff Christopher Hayward
Shravan Joshi

Alderman Vincent Keaveny
Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Ian Luder
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy James Thomson
Alderman Sir David Wootton

In Attendance
Helen Fentimen
Marianne Fredericks
Graeme Harrower
Barbara Newman

Officers:
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain
John Barradell - Town Clerk & Chief Executive
Michael Cogher - Comptroller & City Solicitor
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Dianne Merrifield - Chamberlains
Greg Moore - Town Clerks
Chrissie Morgan - HR
Sanjay Odedra - Communications
Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor
Aqib Hussain - IT
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerks
Emma Cunnington - Town Clerks

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Karina Dostalova. 

The Policy Chair took the opportunity to ask the Sub-Committee whether they 
would be content to reduce the frequency of these meetings, whilst making 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



sure they were still in line with the governance review timetable. Members were 
in agreement of this approach. 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 19 
September 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 

4. CAPITAL FUNDING UPDATE 
The Sub-Committee considered a paper of the Chamberlain proposing the 
release of £5.42m for five schemes, which had previously received ‘in principle’ 
approval via the 2020/21 annual capital bids or was agreed for progression 
outside of the fundamental review.

RESOLVED, that:-
 The five schemes listed in Table 1 of the report be reviewed in the 

context of the current crisis and confirmed that they should receive 
continued essential priority for release of funding at this time.

 An increase of £250k in the central funding be agreed and allocated to 
the Frobisher Crescent fire safety works to be offset by a compensating 
reduction in the car park fire safety funding allocation.

 The release of up to £5.42m be agreed for the five schemes from the 
reserves of City Fund and City’s Cash as set out in Table 1, subject to 
the approval of the relevant gateway reports.

5. CAPITAL FUNDING - PRIORITISATION OF 2021/22 ANNUAL CAPITAL 
BIDS - INITIAL REVIEW 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the 
prioritisation of 2021/22 Annual Capital Bids. 

The Deputy C
[...]
sider ranking of schemes 
to identify the most critical bids, with innovation and reputational impact 
uppermost.

 Subject to the outcome of Chief Officer rankings, it be agreed ‘in 
principle’ that bids with a final RAG rating of amber and red be deferred.

 It be noted that the Climate Action Strategy bids would be subject to 
further review to confirm the priority of proposals.

 It be noted that options for revenue funding of the Climate Action 
revenue bids that do not meet the capital criteria (currently £13.5m) will 
be brought forward in December. 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
A question was asked as follows:-

2021/22 budget process
A question was raised requesting confirmation that, as part of the 2020/21 
budget process, the City Corporation would look at the level and value for 
money of all the grants the City Corporation provided, including those which 
might not directly or nominally fall under departmental budgets. In particular 
there was reference to the grants given within the educational model. The 
Policy Chair confirmed that this was being looked into. 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other urgent business.

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph No.
9, 10, 12 3
15 3, 4

Page 3



9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 

10. NOTE OF THE INFORMAL MEETING 
The note of the informal meeting on 7 October 2020 was received.

11. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
COMMERCIAL TENANTS AND COVID 19 - PROPOSAL FOR ADDITIONAL 
SUPPORT IN THE SEPTEMBER QUARTER 
This item was withdrawn.

12. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk advising of decisions 
taken under delegated authority or urgency powers since the last meeting.

RESOLVED, that:-
 The actions taken since the last meeting of the Sub-Committee be 

noted.

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other urgent business.

15. CONFIDENTIAL NOTE OF THE INFORMAL MEETING 
The confidential note of the informal meeting held on 7 October 2020 be 
received.

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm

Chair

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1413
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



TO: RESOURCE ALLOCATION (POLICY & RESOURCES) SUB-COMMITTEE 
20 November 2020

FROM: EDUCATION BOARD 24 September 2020

9. TOMLINSON REVIEW UPDATE 
Members received an update from the Chair regarding the Tomlinson Review. 

The Board were informed that the City Education Grant Spending Working Party had 
not met as planned as there had been no capacity to draw together a funding model 
that reflected Sir Mike Tomlinson’s recommendations during the COVID-19 pandemic. 
It was hoped that this would be ready for the end of October 2020. It was noted that 
any proposed funding model should be allowed for within the forthcoming budgeting 
exercise and the Board resolved that the Resource Allocation (Policy and Resources) 
Sub-Committee be asked to ensure that this was not overlooked.

Members were pleased that a number of Sir Mike Tomlinson’s recommendations had 
been captured in the City Corporation’s Governance Review conducted by Lord 
Lisvane.  The Board agreed that, in light of the Governance Review, the Tomlinson 
Review should be made public even though the City Corporation’s responses to the 
recommendations were not finalised. This action would be followed up b
[...]
d. These would then be fed back to the Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee to help inform its initial consideration of specific items.  
 
A resolution of the Court of Common Council (8 October 2020, see appendix 2) had 
the effect that consideration of aspects of the Review relating to the Standards Regime 
would need to be taken first. Accordingly, three engagement sessions were held and 
the outcomes of those sessions are set out in the appendices to this report. 
 
Members are now asked to consider the various proposals relating to Section 8 of the 
Lisvane Review, in the context of Members’ observations and reflections at the various 
informal sessions. The proposals relate to the establishment of a new Standards 
regime and associated implications in respect of other existing arrangements. 
 
Recommendations 
That Members:- 

• Consider the proposals in relation to Standards made by Lord Lisvane in 
Section 8 of his Review (Appendix 1). 

• Note the feedback provided by Members through the informal 
engagement process (Appendix 4). 

• Consider the items in respect of the various proposals, as set out in this 
report and Lord Lisvane’s Review, and make recommendations as to a 
way forward. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
Main Report 

 
 Background 
1. In September 2019, the Policy and Resources Committee, proposed the 

undertaking of a comprehensive Governance Review of the City Corporation. 
The Committee was conscious that some potentially contentious issues needed 
to be addressed and that some radical changes may need to be considered. It 
was, therefore, agreed that the review should be undertaken independently and 
Robert Rodgers, The Lord Lisvane, was appointed to conduct the Review.  

 
2. The Committee received Lord Lisvane’s Review in September 2020 and 

determined that the many proposals therein should be considered in a structured 
and methodical way in the coming period, with Members afforded sufficient time 
to read and consider the content an
[...]
es on 

related issues including Dispensations, Training, and Member / Officer relations. 
 

Page 8



 
9. Paragraphs 386 - 394 set out reflections on the statutory position and 

requirements in relation to Standards. Paragraphs 395 – 403 reference the 
recent experiences, including the Bourne Review. Both of these sub-sections are 
contextual and contain no specific recommendations. 

 
10. Paragraphs 404 – 415 concern the Dispensations regime. Again, the sub-section 

primarily reflects on the position to date and some relevant history, with Lord 
Lisvane expressing his concurrence with the findings of Philip Kolvin QC. 

 
Lisvane’s recommendations 
11. The next paragraphs, 416 – 437, then set out the proposed way forward, for 

consideration. 
 
12. Paragraphs 416 – 420 make clear Lord Lisvane’s view that Members should not 

sit in judgement on each other. 
 
13. Paragraph 421 sets out a role in relation to conciliation, utilising informal 

mechanisms such as mediation via the Comptroller or Chief Commoner, whilst 
noting there is a balance to be struck reputationally in relying too far on informal 
processes. 

 
14. The recommendations in relation to formal process are summarised as follows: 

• The establishment of Independent Panel composed only of independent 
persons, to receive allegations of misconduct, determine whether to 
investigate, present findings to the Court, and hear any appeal. (Paragraph 
425). 

• The creation of a Standing Order provision to facilitate the above in such a 
way that the various items presented to the Court by the Panel are accepted 
without debate. (Paragraph 428). 

• The subsequent abolition of the Standards Committee and Standards Appeal 
Committee. (Paragraph 435). 

 
15. Depending on what is ultimately decided in respect of the above, there are 

consequential considerations that need to be borne in mind. These include: 

• The formation / recruitment process of the new Independent Panel 
(paragraphs 429 – 435 address). 

• What should happen to those areas of responsibility under the purview of 
Standards Committee which do not relate to complaints and so would not 
necessarily go to the new Panel (appendix 2 sets out the current Standard 
Committee Terms of Reference with links and commentary for ease of 
reference). 

 
16. The section also makes recommendation or commentary on a number of 

related areas:- 

• Register of Interests (paragraphs 438-439): this relates to the way in which 
Members’ interests are displayed on the website, which Lord Lisvane views 

Page 9



 
as unhelpful / not sufficiently transparent, with a suggested change to 
address concerns.  

• Training (paragraphs 440-442): Lord Lisvane echoes the recommendation 
of Charles Bourne QC that training on standards and conduct matters should 
be made mandatory, and without which no Member should be eligible to be 
appointed to a Committee. 

• Member / Officer Relations (paragraphs 443-446): there is no specific 
recommendation but it is worth noting the implication that participation in the 
Statutory Officer Review Panel (under Standing Order 64) would fall to 
Independent Members of the new Panel, should such be established. 

• Freemasonry (paragraphs 447-450): whilst there is some commentary, no 
particular recommendation is made. 

Consideration 
17. Three Member engagement sessions have been held in respect of this section 

of the report, the summary notes of which are appended to this report. Also 
included are comments sent by email following the meetings.  

 
18. Members are now asked to give consideration to the various recommendations 

in the context of those discussions and the views expressed by Members of the 
Court. Pertinent considerations to work through include: 

Independent Panel  
(i) Do Members agree with the recommendation to establish an 

Independent Panel, composed only of independent persons?  
 

(ii) Should such a Panel receive allegations of misconduct, determine 
whether to investigate, present findings to the Court, and hear any 
appeal? 
 

(iii) What should its composition be? 
 

(iv) How should it be appointed to? 
 

(v) Should the positions on the Panel be remunerated? 
 

(vi) Who should be responsible for supporting the Panel, or for producing 
the Panel’s rules and procedures (including possible sanctions)? 
 

(vii) How should the Court consider its recommendations (i.e. should a 
Standing Order, preventing debate on any of the Panel’s 
recommendations, be progressed?) 

 
Abolition of Standards / Standards Appeals Committee 

(viii) Do Members agree with the proposal to abolish the Standards 
Committee and Standards Appeal Committee?  
 

(ix) If yes, what is the preferred timescale for abolition? 

Page 10



 
(x) If abolition is prior to the establishment of a new overall committee 

framework, what should happen in the interim to those areas of 
responsibility under the purview of Standards Committee which do not 
relate to complaints and so would not necessarily go to the new Panel 
(appendix 2 sets out the current Standard Committee Terms of Reference 
with links and commentary for ease of reference). 

 
(xi) In particular, where should responsibility for Dispensations and the 

Code of Conduct sit, and do any changes need to be sought to either 
procedure at this point in time? 
 

Register of Interests 

(xii) Are Members happy to support a change to the way in which the 
Register of Interests is set out?  

 

Training 
(xiii) Should training on standards and conduct matters be made 

mandatory? 
 

(xiv) If so, what sanction should be applied in the event of non-compliance? 
 

Conclusion 
19. Various proposals have been made by Lord Lisvane in relation to Standards, in 

Section 8 of his Review. Members are now required to consider his proposals 
and the attendant implications of any decisions, summarised above and set out 
in the Review. Particular mind should be paid to the views of all Members, made 
t
[...]
embers, whether those come from other 
Members, Officers, or members of the public.  

 
420. Consistent with the principles of natural justice, decision-

making processes should be as open and transparent as possible, not 
least so that constituents can be properly informed when holding 
Members to account. 

 
421. As the Bourne Report pointed out 98 , there is a role for 

conciliation, drawing upon the skills both of the Monitoring Officer 
and the Chief Commoner, and no doubt others. But I echo Charles 
Bourne’s caution against relying too much upon informal resolution. 
If a complaint is prima facie sufficiently serious, then informal 
resolution may not be appropriate and indeed may be reputationally 
hazardous.  

 
The way forward: practicalities 

422. It is clear that the Standards Committee approach has failed 
and that it cannot realistically be revived.  

 
423. Although I have been told that the “outsourcing” of the 

Standards process is not possible, I disagree. The 2011 Act no longer 
requires that a relevant authority should have a Standards Committee, 
merely that “arrangements” should be in place. Those arrangements 
must include the appointment of at least [my italics] one independent 
person.99 

 
424. It is therefore the case that an authority may decide to have 

arrangements which are almost entirely in the hands of independent 
persons.  

 
425. I therefore recommend that the Corporation should set up 

an Independent Panel composed only of independent persons, 
and charge that Panel with: 

 
98 Paragraph 98. 
99 Section 28(7). 

Page 18



 88

 
 receiving allegations of misconduct referred to it by the 

Monitoring Officer; 
 

 deciding whether any allegation should be investigated; 
 

 on the basis of the allegation, determining whether there 
has been a breach of the code of Conduct; 

 
 reporting that determination, together with a full report of 

the facts, to the Court for endorsement;100 
 

 hearing any appeal (the appea
[...]
Comptroller & City Solicitor as Monitoring Officer. He undertakes training 
open to all Members periodically and training is also offered to all as part of 
the induction programmes we run after all out elections. Members of the 

Page 24

https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/assets/About-us/members-code-of-conduct.pdf
https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/assets/About-us/members-code-of-conduct.pdf


Standards Committee receive more in-depth training around the handling of 
Complaints, etc. 

(g) 

 

 

 
 

 

monitoring all allegations referred to it and dealing with assessment of and any 
hearing into any allegations of breach of the City of London Corporation’s Code of 
Conduct in respect of Members and Co-opted Members, and in particular – this is 
governed by the Complaints Procedure which has been in force since 19 July 
2018 and can be found HERE . 

(i)     to determine whether any allegation should be investigated by or on behalf of the 
Town Clerk or the Monitoring Officer and their findings reported to the Committee 
– this is currently done via an Assessment Sub-Committee which is drawn 
from the membership of the Standards Committee as and when required. 

 
(ii)    in relation to any allegation that it has decided to investigate, to determine whether 

there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct, taking into account the views 
of an Independent Person appointed under the Localism Act 2011 – this is 
currently done via a Hearing Sub-Committee which is also drawn from the 
membership of the Standards Committee. 
 

(iii) where there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct, to determine the 
appropriate sanction, and where this involves removal of a Member or Co-opted 
Member from any committee or sub-committee, to make an appropriate 
recommendation to the relevant appointing body – this is also the job of the 
Hearing Sub-Committee at present. 
 

(h) dealing with/determining applications for Dispensation – this process is currently 
managed via a Dispensat
[...]
n of an Independent Panel to consider Complaints 
and the Abolition of the Standards and Standards Appeals Committee 

• Several Members spoke in support of Lisvane’s recommendations as they 
stood, suggesting that almost wholesale adoption of the proposals in this area 
would be wise. However, a number took issue with particular elements or 
proposals therein. 

 

Panel Composition 

• A Member suggested the Panel should be comprised of 9 independents with 
staggered 3-year terms, to allow for different panels to be drawn and a 
balance between continuity and change. Other Members spoke in support of 
such a Panel size and utilising staggered terms. 

• It was, however, observed that the Lisvane proposal would mean the same 
group of individuals dealt with both hearings and appeals, with it noted that 
full consideration as to the size of the Panel was, therefore, important to 
avoid logistical issues and potential conflicts. 

• One particular point of consideration, which Lisvane did not offer a conclusion 
on, was whether those current independent or co-opted members of the 
Standards Committee should serve on any new Panel (ref: paragraph 431). 

• A Member suggested that no precipitate decisions should be taken in respect 
of the replacement of incumbent independent Members, with it observed that 
some were very recent appointments of a high calibre, and that there might 
be difficulty in finding new candidates of the same quality. It was suggested 
that keeping them on the basis of an interim arrangement might be prudent, 
as beginning quickly with a complete tabula rasa might have the unintended 
effect of undermining any new process before it began. 

• Several Members disagreed with this position noting that, notwithstanding the 
calibre or history of specific individuals, there was a clear issue with 
credibility and confidence in the current regime. As a result, they felt it was 
vital to begin with an entirely fresh start, with new individuals as well 
[...]
s countered that this was a matter for the ward and that they 
might need to explore pairing arrangements in such a circumstance. 

• The possibility of linking training or sanction to hospitality or the withholding 
of certain privileges for Members was also mooted. 

• The point was also made that, should Members be remunerated in due course, 
it would be unsustainable to refuse mandatory training. 

• One potential option, for those Members with significant experience on any 
existing committee, could be to allow them to complete a form expressing 
their confidence in their existing abilities and make a declaration that training 
is not required. 

 

Members took the opportunity to raise a number of additional issues relating to the 
wider Lisvane Review, including the likelihood of various proposals being 
implemented without amendment, the timing of meetings, and the remuneration of 
Members. It was noted that these items would be considered at later stages in the 
process or, in the case of remuneration, through the forthcoming recommendations 
from the Members’ Financial Assistance Working Party. 

 
Close  
Sheriff Hayward thanked Members for their participation in the evening’s session 
and their various contributions. 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Resolution from the Education Board
	5 Governance Review: Standards
	GR Standards Engagement Outcomes
	Appendix 1 Standards Extract - Governance Review
	Appendix 2 - Standards ToRs with commentary
	Appendix 3 - CoCo Resolution
	Appendix 4A - Session 1 - Notes
	Appendix 4B - Session 2 - Notes
	Appendix 4C - Session 3 - Notes

	9 City Fund, City's Estate and Bridge House Estates - Turnover Rent Proposal to Assist City of London Investment Tenants
	10 City Fund - Leadenhall Market Turnover Rents
	11 City Fund - Funding Strategy 15/17 Eldon Street EC2 and 6 Broad Street Place EC2 Refurbishment Projects





Minutes of the meeting

RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE
Friday, 20 November 2020
Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources)
Committee held at Virtual Meeting on Friday, 20 November 2020 at 11.30 am
Present
Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Tijs Broeke
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Karina Dostalova
Anne Fairweather
Sheriff Christopher Hayward

Shravan Joshi
Alderman Vincent Keaveny
Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Ian Luder
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy James Thomson
Alderman Sir David Wootton

In Attendance
Randall Anderson
Marianne Fredericks
Graeme Harrower
Ann Holmes
Barbara Newman
Officers:
John Barradell
Angela Roach

Peter Lisley
Greg Moore
Peter Kane
Caroline Al-Beyerty
Michael Cogher
Paul Wilkinson
Nick Gill
Emma Cunnington

Town Clerk & Chief Executive
Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Members
Services
-

Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major Projects
Town Clerks
Chamberlain
Deputy Chamberlain
Comptroller & City Solicitor
City Surveyor
Surveyors
Town Clerks

1.

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies.

2.

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 22 October 2020
were agreed as a correct record.

4.

RESOLUTION FROM THE EDUCATION BOARD
The Sub-Committee received a resolution from the Education Board concerning
the proposed new funding model for schools reflected from Sir Mike
Tomlinson’s review into education.
RESOLVED, that:• The resolution be noted.

5.

GOVERNANCE REVIEW: STANDARDS
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning key
questions around the implementation of the Governance Review for the
Standards Regime.
The Policy Chair began by thanking her Deputy Chairman for his hard work in
managing the Member consultation sessions and relayed some of the key
areas of feedback from Members of the wider Court.
Members then discussed each question laid out in the report as follows:Independent Panel
(i) Do Members agree with the recommendation to establish an
Independent Panel, composed only of independent persons?
The Sub-Committee were in unanimous agreement with this
recommendation.
(ii) Should such a Panel receive allegations of misconduct, determine
whether to investigate, present findings to the Court, and hear any
appeal?
Members were supportive of the three-stage process outlined in the
report, and some felt strongly that the first stage (an informal
conversation with the Chief Commoner) should be mandatory. One
Member suggested that, depending on the issue, the use of external
dispute resolution experts also be considered at an early stage.
(iii) What should its composition be?
The Sub-Committee debated whether the composition should be
entirely comprised of independent (i.e. external) individuals or
whether there should be some Members (in the minority) who should
be part of the Panel. Many felt that the Panel hearing appeals should
be entirely independent (i.e. non-City Corporation Member), and that
any independent individuals hearing the initial allegation should not
also be part of the Appeals Panel.
Members also felt strongly that the Panel should be comprised of a
diverse group of individuals.

There was a short discussion of the newly-appointed statutory IPs
appointed under the Localism Act and it was agreed that these
statutory IPs must be retained.
(iv) How should it be appointed to?
A Member suggested that the panel be appointed independently, but
broadly the Sub-Committee were content with the suggested method
of appointment.
(v) Should the positions on the Panel be remunerated?
The Sub-Committee supported the view that positions on the Panel
should be remunerated and it was suggested that this should be
undertaken at a standard rate of £300 per day.
(vi) Who should be responsible for supporting the Panel, or for producing the
Panel’s rules and procedures (including possible sanctions)?
The Sub-Committee felt it was important for officers, particularly the
Comptroller, to support the Panel.
(vii)

How should the Court consider its recommendations (i.e. should a
Standing Order, preventing debate on any of the Panel’s
recommendations, be progressed)?
Members agreed that it was very embarrassing for all concerned
when issues were debated in Court of Common Council. A Member
suggested that this new process would ensure that allegations were
dealt with properly and efficiently from the outset, which should
obfuscate the need to debate in Court.

Abolition of Standards / Standards Appeals Committee
(viii)

Do Members agree with the proposal to abolish the Standards
Committee and Standards Appeals Committee?
The Sub-Committee were in agreement that the Standards
Committee and the Standards Appeals Committee should be
disbanded, but one Member flagged that there was currently no
“home” for dispensation requests. A suggestion was made for the
terms of reference of the Members Privileges Sub Committee to be
expanded to include dispensation requests.

(ix) If yes, what is the preferred timescale for abolition?
Members felt that the process of abolition needed to start now and be
completed by March 2021.
(x) If abolition is prior to the establishment of a new overall committee
framework, what should happen in the interim to those areas of
responsibility under the purview of Standards Committee which do
not relate to complaints and so would not necessarily go to the new
Panel?
See above.

(xi) In particular, where should responsibility for Dispensations and the Code
of Conduct sit, and do any changes need to be sought to either
procedure at this point in time?
See above.
Register of Interests
(xii)

Are Members happy to support a change to the way in which the
Register of Interests is set out?
Members were supportive of officers taking forward this change.

Training
(xiii)

Should training on standards and conduct matters be made
mandatory?
The Sub-Committee heard that there had been a range of views on
this matter expressed at the Member consultation sessions. The
majority of the Sub-Committee felt that the training should be
mandatory, but the training should also be purposeful and up-to-date.
Members felt that training should be rolled out for all Members after
each election and the Chief Commoner-Elect should receive such
training before taking office each year.

(xiv)

If so, what sanction should be applied in the event of noncompliance?
One Member felt that there should not be a pre-requisite or
conditions placed on elected Members for taking training. Others felt
that training fitted into the spirit of the Nolan’s principles of public life.

RESOLVED, that:• The feedback provided by Members through the informal engagement
process be noted.
• It be recommended that the Policy and Resources Committee agree the
way forward for matters relating to the Standards Regime as outlined in
the minute above.
6.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUBCOMMITTEE
There were no questions.

7.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of urgent business.

8.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No.
9-11
9.

Paragraph No.
3

CITY FUND, CITY'S ESTATE AND BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES - TURNOVER
RENT PROPOSAL TO ASSIST CITY OF LONDON INVESTMENT TENANTS
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor concerning a
proposal on turnover rents to assist City of London investment tenants.

10. CITY FUND - LEADENHALL MARKET TURNOVER RENTS
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor concerning a
proposal on turnover rents to assist City of London tenants at Leadenhall
Market.
11. CITY FUND - FUNDING STRATEGY 15/17 ELDON STREET EC2 AND 6
BROAD STREET PLACE EC2 REFURBISHMENT PROJECTS
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor concerning a
funding strategy for the refurbishment projects at 15/17 Eldon Street EC2 and 6
Broad Street Place EC2.
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUBCOMMITTEE
There were no questions.
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

